


Instructions manual

Before using the machine please read this manual carefully. 
Please note that non-compliance to the manual releases 
the manufacturer from any responsibility.
The machine must not be used for purposes other than the 
ones shown in this manual. Any improper use of the machine 
will nullify warranty conditions. The Mod. machine should not 
be placed close to explosive or fire hazards and should be 
installed in accordance with local fire and electrical codes.

Trouble shooting

PROBLEM SOLUTION FINAL
SOLUTION

Power failure: - Check power supply & 
plug.
- Check switches are on.

- Call repair 
person.

Product not
freezing:

- Check if condenser is 
clean.
- Check closeness to 
other machines.
- Check closeness to wall, 
air flow should not be 
blocked.

- Call repair 
person.

Auger not 
moving, or 
making noise:

- Incorrect sugar content-
minimum. Sugar content 
should be 18%. Always 
mix product as directed 
by supplier to avoid auger 
breakage.

Difficulty in 
dispensing 
product:

- Add lubricant (see 
diagram above switch 
panel on machine).

Product in tray 
below bowl:

-  Tube is b locked, 
requires cleaning.

Manuel d'instructions

Avant de mettre en marche la machine, lisez attentivement 
ce manuel. L'imparfait attention à tous les indications ıcı 
contenues, dispense la maison productrice d'aucune 
responsabilité.
La machine a été projetée et realisée pour la préparation du 
granité/sorbet/yogurt et pour la réfrigération des boissons.Elle 
peut être utilisée exclusivement dans les lieux constitués d'aprés 
les réglements antiincendie et loin de danger d'explosion. Il 
est interdit d'utiliser la machine pour des buts differents de 
ceux qui sont indiqués dans ce manuel. L'usage irregulier de 
la machine ne donnera pas la garantie des produits.

DOMMAGES
Si la machine ne fonctionne pas bien:
1) Vérifiez qu'il y ait de la tension.
2) Vérifiez que l'épine soit bien insérée.
3) Vérifiez que l'interrupteur de la machine soit inséré.
4) Si l'hélice a du mal à tourner ou bien fait du bruit: le produit 
n'a pas été bien mélangé, ou la quantité de sucre n'est pas 
suffisante.
En cas de mauvais fonctionnement de la machine, contacter 
le service d'assistance.

Manual de instrucciones

Antes de activar la máquina, leer atentamente el presente manual. 
El falto respeto de las indicaciones contenidos en el manual, 
dispensa el costructor de todo responsabil idad.
La máquina ha sida projectata y realizada para ser empleada 
en la preparación de granizado/sorbeto/yogurt y para la 
refrigeración de bebidas. Puede ser utilizada exclusivamente 
al interno de ambientes que non deben presentar peligro de 
explosión y deben satisfacer las medidas de segoridad 
antincendio. Queda severamente prohibido utilizar la máquina 
para fines diferentes a los indicados en el presente manual. 
El uso irregular de la máquina hará perder las condiciones de 
garantía del producto.

DAÑOS
Si la máquina no fonciona:
1) Verificar que halla tensión.
2) Verificar que el enchufe esté bien inserido.
3) Verificar que el interruptor de la máquina esté inserido.
4) Si la hélice gira con dificultad o hace ruido, el producto no 
ha sido mezclado bien, o la cantidad de azucar no es suficiente.
En caso de mal funcionamiento del aparato, llamar el servicio 
asistencia.

Prima di operare sulla macchina, leggere attentamente e 
scrupolosamente il presente manuale. Il mancato rispetto 
delle indicazioni in esso contenute, esime la ditta 
costruttrice da ogni responsabilità. La macchina è stata 
progettata e realizzata per essere impiegata nella preparazione 
di granite/sorbetti/yogurt e nella refrigerazione di bevande. 
Essa può essere utilizzata  esclusivamente all'interno di ambienti 
che non devono presentare pericolo di esplosioni e devono 
soddisfare le misure antincendio. È vietato utilizzare la macchina 
per scopi diversi da quelli indicati in questo manuale. L'uso 
improprio della  macchina fa venire meno le condizioni di 
garanzia.

Manuale di istruzioni

GUASTI
Se la macchina non funziona:
1) Verificare che ci sia la tensione.
2) Verificare che la spina sia ben inserita.
3) Verificare che l'interruttore della macchina sia inserito.
4) Se l'elica stenta a girare o fa rumore, il prodotto non è stato 
miscelato bene, o la quantità di zucchero non è sufficiente.
In caso di guasti diversi, contattare il servizio assistenza.

Bevor sie die maschine betätigen, lesen sie bitte sorgfälting und 
genau das beiliegende handbuch. Bei nichtbeachtung der 
beinhaltenden hinweise, übernimmt die baufirma ag keinerlei 
verantwortung.
Die masch ine wurde für  d ie  zubere i tung von 
gramolat/sorbet/yoghurt und für die kühlung von getränken 
entworfen und realisiert. Sie kann ausschliesslich in räumen, 
wo keine explosionsgefahr herrscht und die den 
feuerschutzmassnahmen entsprechen, benutzt werden. Es ist 
verboten, die maschine für andere zwecke zu verwenden, die 
im folgenden handbuch aufgeführt sind. Der missbrauch der 
maschine vermindert die garantieansprüche.

Bedienungsanleitung

DEFEKTEN
Sollte die maschine nicht funktionieren:
1) Überprüfen sie, ob spannung vorhanden ist.
2) Überprüfen sie, dass der stecker gut in der steckdose sitzt.
3) Überprüfen sie, dass der schalter der maschine eingeschalten 
ist.
4) Falls sich die kühlschraube nicht richtig dreht oder geräusche 
macht ist das produkt nicht richtig gemischt oder die 
zuckermenge ist nicht ausreichend.
Im falle von anderen defekten, sich an den dienstservice 
wenden.



Mischen sie das wasser und das konzentrat in einem 
getrennten gefäss, gut gereinigt.
Der zuckergehalt darf nie niedriger als 18% sein, um brüche 
des eiskratzers zu vermeiden.

Mezclar el agua  y el concentrado en un recipiente a parte, 
bien limpio.
La cantidad de azucar no debe ser jamás inferior al 18%, 
para evitar la rotura de la pala del rascador del hielo.

Mélanger l'eau et le concentré dans un récipient à part. La 
quantité de sucre ne doit pas être inferieur au 18%, afin 
d'éviter la rupture de la pale du racleur de la glace.

Mix product in a separate container if your product is a 
liquid concentrate, or powder, to be mixed with water, do 
not dilute more.
There must be at least 18% sugar content to avoid breakage 
of ice scraper blade.

Miscelare l'acqua ed il concentrato in un recipiente a parte. 
Il contenuto di zucchero non deve essere mai inferiore al 
18%, per evitare rotture della pala raschiaghiaccio.

Geben sie auf die spannung acht.
Versichern sie sich, dass die maschine geerdet ist.
Verwenden sie keine mehrfachstecker.
Verwenden sie keine elektrischen verlängerungskabel.

Poner atención al voltaje.
Asegurarse que sea el polo de tierra.
No usar enchofes múltiples. No usar extenciones 
eléctricas.

Faire attention au voltage.Soyez sûr qu'il y a le pôle de terre.
Ne pas employer de prises multiples. Ne pas utiliser de 
rallonges électriques.

Pay attention to the voltage.
Be sure there is a ground pole.
Do not plug more than one machine in to one socket.
Extensions cords not recommended.

Fare attenzione al voltaggio.
Assicurarsi che ci sia il polo di terra.
Non usare prese multiple. Non usare prolunghe.
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Posizionare la macchina su un piano orizzontale, tale da 
sopportarne il peso. Assicurarsi che venga lasciato uno 
spazio minimo di 25 cm intorno al perimetro della macchina, 
onde evitarne il surriscaldamento.

Place machine on a flat surface.
Leave at least 8 inches on all sides for air circulation to 
avoid overheating. Optimum room temperature range: 77° 
F - 90° F.

Poser la machine sur un plan horizontal, qui peut supporter 
sa poids. Soyez sur de laisser un espace minimum de 25 
cm autour du périmètre de la machine, afin de éviter sa 
surchauffe.

Poner la máquina sobre un plano horizontal, que soporte 
bien su peso. Asegurarse de dejar un espacio mínimo de 
25 cm alrededor del perímetro de la máquina, para evitar 
su calentamiento.

Stellen sie die maschine auf eine horizontale ebene, die 
das gewicht aushalt versichern sie sich, dass ein abstand 
von mindenstens 25cm rundum die maschine bleibt, um 
eine überhitzung zu vermeiden.

>
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Never turn machine on without product in bowl or with 
only water in bowl.
Pour product into bowl to “max” line (never add  a hot 
product).
Do not let product go below “min” line (keep at least 1" 
above cylinder at all times).
(Refill with refrigerated product when level is halfway bet 
ween min and max levels. This way there will always be 
frozen product avai lable for customers) .

Avant de verseir le produit dans le bac, disjoindre la 
machine de la prise électrique.
Ne pas verser aucun produit dans le bac.
Ne pas dépasser le niveau “max”.
Ne pas faire fonctionner la machine avec le tube 
d'évaporation découvert.
Ne pas allumer la machine sans produit dans le bac et 
seulement avec de l'eau dans le bac.

Antes de derramar el producto en el recipiente, apagar 
la máquina y quitar el enchufe de la corriente eléctrica.
No derramar líquidos calenties en el recipiente.
No superar el nivel “max”.
No poner la máquina en función con el tubo evaporador 
descubierto. 
No encender la máquina sin producto en el recipiente 
y solo con agua en el recipiente.

Bevor sie die flüssigkeit in die wanne giessen, muss die 
maschine elektrisch zerlegt werden.
Giessen sie nie warme flüssigkeiten in die wanne.
Der “max” einfüllstand darf nicht überschritten werden.
Schalten sie die maschine nie mit offenem 
verdampfungsrohr ein.
Schalten sie die maschine nie mit leeren 
flüssigkeitsbehältern ein, sondern immer nur mit wasser 
im behälter.

Prima di  versare il prodotto nella vasca, disconnettere 
la macchina elettricamente.
Non versare nella vasca liquidi caldi.
Non superare il livello “max”.
Non fare funzionare la macchina con il tubo 
evaporatore scoperto.
Non accendere la macchina se non c'è prodotto nella 
vasca o se c'è solo acqua.

Die maschine besitzt schon eine normal regulierung für 
die konsistenz des gramolates.
Um variationen der konsistez auszuführen, entfernen sie 
den schutzverschluss und befolgen sie die instruktionen 
am rande.

La máquina tiene ja una regolarización normal para la 
consistencia del granizado.
Para efectuar variaciones de consistencia, quitar la 
protección y obrar como en el dibujo.

La machine a deja une regulation normal pour la 
consistance du granité.
Pour effectuer variations de la consistance du granité, 
enlever la petite porte protective et agir comme sur le 
dessin.

Adjustment for slush consistency.
The machine has been adjusted for fruit granitas (normal).
Products containing milk, or other products which may 
take longer to freeze, adjust “+” as shown in picture.

La macchina ha già una regolazione normale per la 
consistenza della granita.
Per effettuare variazioni di consistenza, togliere la 
protezione ed agire come da disegno



>
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A) Main power switch
B) Individual bowl freeze/refrigeration 
switch
C) Main freeze/refrigeration switch 
(Mod./2 and Mod./3)
D) Light switch
E) Individual bowl agitator switch
F) Individual bowl upper agitator switch
G-H) Individual bowl freeze/refrigeration 
switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3)

A) Interrupteur général
B) Interrupteur du granité et de la 
boisson rafraîchissante
C) Interrupteur général du granité et de 
la boisson rafraîchissante (Mod./2 et 
Mod./3)
D) Interrupteur de la lumièr
E) Interrupteur du moteur
F) Interrupteur de l'agitateur 
supplémentaire
G-H) Interrupteur du granité (Mod./2 et 
Mod./3)

A) Interruptor general
B) Interruptor granizado-bebida 
refrigerada
C) Interruptor general granizado-bebida 
refrigerada (Mod./2 y Mod./3)
D) Interruptor luz
E) Interruptor motor
F) Interruptor agitador suplementario
G-H) Interruptor granizado (Mod./2 y 
Mod./3)

A) Hauptschalter
B) Schalter für gramolat und für 
gekühlte getränke
C) Hauptschalter für gramolat und für 
gekühlte getränke (Mod./2 und Mod./3)
D) Lichtschalter
E) Motorschalter
F) Zusätzlichen  funktionsschalter
G-H) Schalter für gramolat (Mod./2 
und Mod./3)

A) Interruttore generale
B) Interruttore granita-bibita refrigerata
C) Interruttore generale granita-bibita 
refrigerata (Mod./2 e Mod./3)
D) Interruttore luce
E) Interruttore motore
F) Interruttore agitatore supplementare
G-H) Interruttore granita (Mod./2 e 
Mod./3)

OFF

ON

OFF OFF

Mod. 1

OFF
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OFF OFF

OFF OFF
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OFF OFF
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Mod. 2

A

B D F
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FOR U.S.A. MARKET ONLY

A.	 Main Power Switch
B.	 Light Switch
C.	 Individual Bowl Freeze Switch
D.	 Individual Bowl Upper Agitator Switch

INSTRUCTIONS FOR TIMER SWITCH 
(NIGHT POSITION)

PICTURE 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO RESET THE
MACHINE IF EXTERNAL FILTER
IS OBSTRUCTED

CONTROL PANEL

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF OFF

A B

C D

1

OFF OFF

C D

2

1.Set the TIMER SWITCH following 
the 	instructions at Page 5

2.Turn on all the INDIVIDUAL BOWL 
FREEZE switches (C) as shown in 
picture

3.Turn on the MAIN POWER switch 	
(A) as shown in picture

4.Turn on the all INDIVIDUAL BOWL 
UPPER  AGITATOR switches (D) as 
shown in picture

5.Turn on the LIGHT switch (B) as 
shown in picture

INSTRUCTIONS TO START 
THE MACHINE

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF OFF

C D

1

OFF OFF

C D

2

A B

If the machine stops suddenly: check 
if the red Iihgt on the top of control 
panei Is on (see Picture A)

If the red Iight is on, remove the external 
filter and clean it properly

Wait for a few minutes and reset the 
machine as shown in Picture B

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF OFF

A B

C D

1

OFF OFF

C D

2

RED LIGHT
INDICATOR

PICTURE A

PICTURE B

FUNCTION OF TIMER
The TIMER switch assembled on the control 
panel starts the night function (cold drink 
dispenser).

HOW TO USE TIMER
To use the timer switch follow these 
instructions:
1.	 Switch on the machine;
2.	 See picture 1 for time reference;
3.	 Set the black triangle of the timer on the 
right local time. Please note AM - PM signs.
N.B. Without the correct time setting, the 
timer will not work properly.

TIMER PROGRAMMING (Day & Night 
Function)
See picture n. 2
For example, to have the machine work for 
slush (Day function) from 7:00 AM to 11:00 
PM, push inwards all segments included in 
those hours, as shown in Picture 2.
During the remaining hours the machine will 
work as a cold drink dispenser (Night function)

PICTURE 2
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Mod. 1

Betätigen sie den hauptschalter (A), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.
Betätigen sie den schalter für gramolat (B), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.
Um die beleuchtung der deckel einzuschalten, betätigen sie den lichtschalter 
(D), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.
Betätigen sie den zusätzlichen funktionsschalter (F), wie in der zeichnung 
dargestellt.
Um ausschalten der maschine, fürer sie die bedienung in gegengesetzter reihe 
aus.

Accionar el interruptor general (A), como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor granizado (B), como en el dibujo.
Para iluminar la tapadera, accionar el interruptor luz (D), como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor agitator suplementario (F), como en el dibujo.
Para apagar la  máquina,  cumpl i  la  operación inversa.

Al lumer l ' interrupteur général  (A) ,  comme sur le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur du granité (B), comme sur le dessin.
Pour éclairer le couvercle, allumer l'interrupteur de la lumière (D), comme sur 
le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur de l'agitateur supplémentaire (F), comme sur le dessin.
Pour éteindre la machine, accomplir l'opération à l' inverse.

Plug in machine and turn on main power switch (A), as in picture.
Turn on main freeze/refrigeration switch (B), as in picture.
To light up the lid,turn on light switch (D), as in picture.
Turn on individual bowl upper agitator switch (F), as in picture.
To turn the machine off, perform steps in reverse order.

Azionare l ' interruttore generale (A) ,  come da disegno.
Az ionare l ' in ter rut tore grani ta  (B) ,  come da d isegno.
Per illuminare il coperchio, azionare l'interruttore luce (D), come da disegno.
Azionare l'interruttore agitatore supplementare (F), come da disegno.
Per spegner la macchina, compiere l 'operazione inversa.

Betätigen  sie den schalter für gekühlte getränke (B), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.

Accionar el interruptor bebida refrigerada (B), como en el dibujo.

Allumer l'interrupteur  de la boisson rafraîchissante (B), comme sur le dessin.

If leaving product in machine overnight, turn main freeze switch   (B) to night position, 
as in picture. This keeps product refrigerated in a liquid state and extends life of the 
compressor.

Azionare l'interruttore bibita refrigerata (B), come da disegno

>
PER OTTENERE LA GRANITA
TO OBTAIN SLUSH
POUR OBTENIR LE GRANITE
PARA HACER EL GRANIZADO
UM DAS GRAMOLAT ZU BEKOMMEN

>
FUNZIONAMENTO DI NOTTE
NIGHT POSITION
FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA MACHINE LA NUIT
FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MAQUINA DE NOCHE
NACHTBETRIEB DER MASCHINE
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Attenzione! La bibita refrigerata si può ottenere solo nella vasca lato interruttori, variando la 
posizione dell'interruttore (B) da granita (I) a bibita refrigerata (II), come da disegno.
(Function not needed for U.S.A. market) Attention! This machine is designed to make liquid cold 
drink and granita simultaneously in one or all bowls. However, the bowl closer to switches is 
the one capable of making the cold drink. In order to achieve this, turn lower freeze switch (B) 
to refrigeration position, as in picture.
Attention! La boisson rafraîchissante ne peut être obtenue que dans le bac côté interrupteurs, 
en modifiant la position de l'interrupteur (B) de granité (I) à boisson rafraîchissante (II), comme 
sur le dessin.
Atención! La bebida refrigerada se puede obtener solamente en el recipiente del lado de los 
interruptores, variando la posición del interruptor (B) da granizado (I) a bebida refrigerada (II), 
como en el dibujo.
Achtung! Gekühlte getränke können ausschließlich im flüssigkeitsbehälter auf der schalterseite 
zubereitet werden indem sie den schalter (B) von der position gramolat (I) auf die position 
gekühlte getränke ( I I )  umstel len, wie in der  zeichnung dargestel l t .

Accionar el  interruptor general (A),  como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor motor (E), como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor granizado (B) y (G), como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor granizado (C), como en el dibujo.
Accionar el interruptor agitador suplementario (F), como en el dibujo.
Para iluminar la tapadera, accionar el interruptor luz (D), como en el dibujo. 
Para apagar la máquina, cumplir la operatión inversa.

Allumer l ' interrupteur général (A), comme sur le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur du moteur (E), comme sur le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur  du granité (B) et (G), comme sur le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur  du granité (C), comme sur le dessin.
Allumer l'interrupteur de l'agitateur supplémentaire (F), comme sur le dessin.
Pour éclairer le couvercle, allumer l'interrupteur de la lumière (D), comme sur 
le dessin.
Pour éteindre la machine, accomplir l'opération à l'inverse.

Plug in machine and turn on main power switch (A), as in picture.
Turn auger switches on for each bowl (E), as in picture.
Turn lower switches (B) and (G) to freeze position, as in picture.
Turn on main freeze switch at top (C), as in picture.
Turn on upper auger switches (F), as in picture.
To light up the lid, turn on light switch (D), as in picture.
To turn the machine off, perform steps in reverse order.

Azionare l ' interruttore generale (A) ,  come da disegno.
Az ionare l ' in ter rut tore motore (E ) ,  come da d isegno.
Azionare l'interruttore granita (B) (G), come da disegno.
Az ionare l ' in ter rut tore grani ta  (C) ,  come da d isegno.
Azionare l'interruttore agitatore supplementare (F), come da disegno.
Per illuminare il coperchio, azionare l'interruttore luce (D), come da disegno.
Per spegnere la macchina, compiere l'operazione inversa.

Betätigen sie den hauptschalter (A), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.
Den betriebsschalter für den motor bedienen (E), wie in der zeichnung 
dargestellt. Betätigen sie den schalter für gramolat (B) und (G), wie in der 
zeichnung dargestellt. Betätigen sie den schalter für gramolat (C) , wie in der 
zeichnung dargestellt. Betätigen sie den zusätzlichen funktionsschalter (F), 
wie in der zeichnung dargestellt. Um die beleuchtung der deckel einzuschalten, 
betätigen sie den lichtschalter (D), wie in der zeichnung dargestellt. 
Um ausschalten der maschine, füren sie die bedienung in gegengesetzter 
reihe aus.

Allumer l'interrupteur de la boisson rafraîchissante (C), comme sur le dessin.

Assicurarsi che la vasca lato interruttori sia al livello “max”.Azionare l'interruttore 
bibita refrigerata (C), come da disegno.
Be sure the bowl closer to switches is at “max” level.
If leaving product in machine overnight, turn main freeze switch (C) to night position, as 
in picture.This keeps product refrigerated in a liquid state and extends life of the compressor.

Accionar el interruptor bebida refrigerada (C), como en el dibujo.

Betätigen sie den schalter für gekühlte getränke (C), wie in der  zeichnung dargestellt.
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PER OTTENERE LA GRANITA
TO OBTAIN SLUSH
POUR OBTENIR LE GRANITE
PARA HACER EL GRANIZADO
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FUNZIONE GRANITA E BIBITA REFRIGERATA
SLUSH AND COLD DRINK FUNCTION
FONCTION GRANITE ET BOISSON RAFRAICHISSANTE
FUNCION GRANIZADO Y BEBIDA REFRIGERADA
FUNKTIONSWAHL GRAMOLAT UND GEKÜHLTE GETRÄNKE



Attenzione! Prima di sollevare la vasca assicurarsi che sia 
completamente vuota.
Spegnere la macchina e scollegarla elettricamente.
Sol levare la vasca, come indicato nel disegno.

To remove bowl for thoroughly cleaning:
Attention! Before raising bowl make sure that it is completely 
empty. Drain product. Turn power off. Remove lid. 
Raise bowl at front until legs “pop” out, as shown in picture.

Attention! Avant de soulever le bac s'assurer que il soit 
complètement vide. Eteindre la machine et disjoindre la même 
de la prise électrique. Lever le bac, comme indiqué sur le dessin.

Atención! Antes de alzar el recipiente asegurarse que esté 
completamente vacio. Apagar la máquina y quitar el enchufe de 
la corriente eléctrica. Levantar el recipiente, como indicado en 
el dibujo.

Achtung! Bevor sie den flüssigkeitsbehälter abnehmen überzeugen 
sie sich daß er völlig leer ist. Schalten sie die maschine ab und 
losen sie sie von der elektr ischen  steckdose.
Heben sie die wanne, wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.
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Schalten sie die maschine ab und losen sie sie von der elektrischen 
steckdose.
Entleeren sie die wanne. Um die restbestände zu entfernen. 
Giessen sie warmes wasser in die wanne und entleeren sie diese 
erst nach 15 minuten.

Apagar la máquina y quitar el enchufe de la corriente eléctrica.
Vaciar el recipiente. Para eliminar los residuos, derramar agua 
templada en el recipiente. Esperar 15 minutos antes de vaciar el 
recipiente.

Eteindre la machine et disjoindre la même de la prise électrique.
Vider le bac. Pour éliminer les restes, verser de l'eau chaude dans 
le bac. Attendre 15 minutes avant de vider le bac.

To empty bowl:turn power off.
Drain product. Fill bowl with tepid water. Let stand 15 minutes.

Spegnere la macchina e scollegarla elettricamente.
Svuotare la vasca. Per eliminare i residui, versare acqua calda 
nella vasca ed attendere 15 minuti prima di svuotarla.

OPERAZIONE DI PULIZIA GIORNALIERA
DAILY CLEANING OPERATION
OPERATION DE NETTOYAGE QUOTIDIEN
OPERACION DE LIMPIEZA DIARIA
TÄGLICHE REINIGUNG

>

Entfernen sie die wanne, wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.Waschen 
sie die entfernten teile in lauwarmen wasser. Verwenden sie 
keine reinigungsmittel. Keine scheuermittel oder scharfen 
reinigungsmittel verwenden.

Remover el recipiente, como indicado en el dibujo.
Lavar las partes en agua templada. Nunca utilizar detergentes. 
No utilizar sustancias abrasivas.

Enlever le bac, comme indiqué sur le dessin.
Laver les parties à l'eau tiede. Ne jamais utiliser des produits 
détersifs. Ne pas utiliser des substances abrasifes.

Slowly remove bowl, as shown in picture.
Wash parts with tepid water. Never use detergent.
Do not use abrasive cleaners.

Rimuovere la vasca, come indicato nel disegno.
Lavare le parti in acqua tiepida. Non usare mai detersivo. Non 
usare sostanze abrasive.
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Die kühlschraube und die dichtung entfernen, wie in der zeichnung 
dargestellt.
Waschen sie die entfernten teile in lauwarmen wasser.

Remover la hélice y la guarnición, como indicado en el dibujo.
Lavar las partes en agua templada.

Enlever l'hélice et le joint, comme indiqué sur le dessin.
Laver les parties à l'eau tiede.

Remove spiral blade, as shown in picture.
Remove large gasket at back of machine, as shown in picture.
Wash parts with tepid water and disinfectant.

Rimuovere l'elica e la guarnizione, come indicato nel disegno.
Lavare le parti in acqua tiepida.

Non corretto
Incorrect
Incorrect
Modo incorrecto
Nicht korrekt

Corretto
Correct
Correct
Modo correcto
Korrekt

Entfernen sie die teile (1) - (2) - (3) - (4) ab, wie in der zeichnung 
gargestellt.
Waschen sie die entfernten teile in lauwarmen wasser.

Desmontar los detalles (1) - (2) - (3) - (4) , como en el dibujo.
Lavar las partes en agua templada.

Démonter les pièces (1) - (2) - (3) - (4) , comme sur le dessin.
Laver les parties à l'eau tiede.

Remove spout and separate parts in following order:
1) Pin
2) Handle
3) Tap pin
4) Tap spring
Wash spout parts in warm water and disinfectant. Then lubricate 
tap.

Smontare i particolari (1) - (2) - (3) - (4) , come da disegno.
Lavare le parti in acqua tiepida.

Drücken sie die saugdichtung in der kühlschraube ganz nach 
unten, wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.

Empujar a fondo la guarnición a ventosa en la hélice, como 
indicado en el dibujo.

Pousser à fond le joint ventouse dans l'hélice, comme indiqué 
sur le dessin.

Push suction cap gasket into spiral head deeply. Be sure that 
cap gasket is properly positioned, as shown in picture.

Spingere a fondo la guarnizione ventosa nell'elica, come indicato 
nel disegno.

1

4
3

2

OPERAZIONE DI PULIZIA GIORNALIERA
DAILY CLEANING OPERATION
OPERATION DE NETTOYAGE QUOTIDIEN
OPERACION DE LIMPIEZA DIARIA
TÄGLICHE REINIGUNG

>

MONTAGGIO GUARNIZIONE VENTOSA
SUCTION CAP GASKET ASSEMBLING
MONTAGE DU JOINT VENTEUSE
MONTAJE DE LA GUARNICION A VENTOSA
ANBRINGEN DER SAUGDICHTUNG

>

PULIZIA DEL RUBINETTO
TAP CLEANING
NETTOYAGE DU ROBINET
LIMPIEZA DEL GRIFO
REINIGUNG DES HAHNS

>
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Die dichtung in position bringen und mit wasser befeuchten. Die 
kühlschraube einsetzen.
Den wanne andrücken, wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.

Poner la guarnición en su sede, bañandola en el agua. Poner la 
hélice en su sede. Empujar el recipiente, como indicado en el 
dibujo.

Mettre le joint dans sa position, baignant le même avec de l'eau. 
Mettre l'hélice dans sa position.
Pousser le bac, comme indiqué sur le dessin.

Replacing parts:
1) Replace gasket. Be sure seal is tight with no gaps against back 
of machine. Seal is best when starting at bottom + pressing with 
thumbs on each side towards the top.
2)	 Replace auger.
3)	 Replace bowl. Slide on and press against gasket.

Posizionare la guarnizione nella sua sede, bagnandola con acqua. 
Posizionare l'elica. Spingere la vasca, come indicato nel disegno.

Clean agitator attached to cover. Take off, as shown in picture.
Wash in warm water.

Poser le couvercle sur l'égouttoir en plastique.
Enlever l'agitateur supplémentaire, comme indiqué sur le dessin.

Poner la tepadera sobre el colador.
Desfilar el agitador suplementario, como indicado en el dibujo.

Bringen sie die abdeckung auf dem abtropfbehälter an.
Entfernen sie die vorrichtung aus der halterung, wie in der 
zeichnung dargestellt.

Poggiare il coperchio sul gocciolatoio.
Sfilare l'agitatore supplementare, come indicato nel disegno.

Die füße des wannes andrücken, wie in der zeichnung dargestellt.

Empujar sobre los broques del recipiente, como indicado en el 
dibujo.

Using thumbs, press on both legs until they snap in place. Replace 
lid.
ATTENTION: WHEN USING A MILK BASED PRODUCT, 
THOROUGHLY CLEAN EVERY DAY. PERIODICALLY CLEAN 
UNDER O-RING ON TAP.

Pousser sur les petits pieds du bac, comme indiqué sur le dessin.

Spingere sui piedini della vasca, come indicato nel disegno.

OPERAZIONE DI PULIZIA SETTIMANALE
WEEKLY CLEANING OPERATION
OPERATION DE NETTOYAGE HEBDOMADAIRE
OPERACION DE LIMPIEZA SEMANAL
WÖCHENTLICHE REINIGUNG

>

MONTAGGIO DELLA VASCA
BOWL ASSEMBLING
ASSEMBLAGE DU BAC
MONTAJE DEL RECIPIENTE
EINBAU DER WANNE

>
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Schmieren sie die in der zeichnung gekennzeichneten teile täglich.

Lubrificar diariamente las partes indicadas en el dibujo.

Lubrifier quotidiennement les pièces indiquées sur le dessin.

Daily, or after each thorough cleaning lubricate where indicated 
in picture. Product provided with machine (or like product).

Lubrificare giornalmente le parti indicate nel disegno.

LIMPIEZA DEL CONDENSADOR
Remover el lado. Cada semana limpiar el condensador con un 
pincel. Atención! Un condensador sucio puede comprometer el 
buen funcionamiento del la máquina, con la consecuente rotura 
del compresor.

NETTOYAGE DU CONDENSEUR
Enlever le côté. Nettoyer le condenseur avec un pinceau tous les 
semaines. Attention! Un condenseur sale peut endommager le 
bon fonctionnement de la machine, avec la conséquente rupture 
du compresseur.

CONDENSER CLEANING
Remove side panel. Clean condenser with a brush every week.
Attention! A dirty condenser can cause compressor damage.

PULIZIA DEL CONDENSATORE
Rimuovere il fianco.Pulire il condensatore con un pennello ogni 
settimana.Attenzione! Un condensatore sporco può 
compromettere il buon funzionamento della macchina, con la 
conseguente rottura del compressore.

REINIGUNG DER KONDENSATOR
Die seitenabdeckung abnehmen.Säubern sie den kondensator 
ab und zu mit einem pinsel (wöchentliche).
Achtung! Ein verschmutzter kondensator kann die arbeitsweise 
der maschine beeinträchtigen mit darauffolgendem bruch der 
kompressor.

MANUTENZIONE GENERALE GIORNALIERA
DAILY GENERAL MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN GENERAL QUOTIDIEN
MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL DIARIO
TÄGLICHE WARTUNG

>

MANUTENZIONE GENERALE SETTIMANALE
WEEKLY GENERAL MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN GENERAL HEBDOMADAIRE
MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL SEMANAL
WÖCHENTLICHE WARTUNG

>

Controllare le seguenti parti ogni mese:
5.08 Or rubinetto
5.09 Guarnizione inferiore rubinetto
2.05 Guarnizione ventosa per elica
Every month check following parts:
5.08 Tap o-ring
5.09 Lower gasket for tap
2.05 Suction cap gasket
Contrôl ler tous les mois les pièces suivantes:
5.08 Joint annulaire du robinet
5.09 Joint inférieur du rubinet
2.05 Joint ventouse pour hélice
Controlar las siguientes partes cada seìs meses:
5.08 Anillo de goma del grifo
5.09 Guarnición inferior del grifo
2.05 Guarnición a ventosa para hélice
Folgende teile muessen alle sechs monate ersetzt werden:
5.08 Oder-schaltung für hahn
5.09 Untere dichtung für hahn
2.05 Saugdichtung für kuehlschraube

5.08

5.09

2.05

MANUTENZIONE GENERALE MENSILE
MONTLY GENERAL MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN GENERAL MENSUEL
MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL MENSUALIDAD
MONATLICHE WARTUNG

>
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MONTAGGIO VASCHETTA
DRIP TRAY ASSEMBLY
MONTAGE DE LA CUVETTE
MONTAYE DE LA CUENCA
VERSAMMLUNG BADEWANNE

>

Posizionare la vaschetta inserendo i dentini nelle apposite asole 
del pannello.

Der Bassin stellen, indem man die Haken in den Löchern des 
Brettes festlegt.

Para colocar la bañera que fija los ganchos en los agujeros del 
panel.

Poser le bassin en fixant les crochets dans les trous du panneau.

Fit in the drip tray on the panel by inserting the hookings into the 
appropriate slots.

Fissare la vaschetta inserendo gli agganci nelle asole del pannello 
 assicurandosi che il tubo di scarico sia posizionato corettamente 
(”1”) e poi spingere la vaschetta verso il basso per assicurarla 
neglia agganci (”2”)

Das Bassin festlegen, indem man die Haken in die Löcher des 
Brettes einfügt, zu kontrollieren, daß die Abladeröhre in der 
gerechten Position ist (”1”) nach das Bassin nach unten zu 
drücken, um sich es den Haken anzuhalten (”2”).

Para fijar la bañera que inserta los ganchos en los agujeros del 
panel, controlar que el tubo de descarga esté en la justa posición 
(”1”) después de impulsar la cuenca hacia abajo para detenerio 
en los ganchos (”2”).

Fixer le bassin en insérant le crochets dans le trous du panneau, 
contrôler que le tube de déchargement soit dans la jouste position 
(”1”), après pousser le bassin vers le bas pour l’arrêter dans le 
crochets (”2”).

Fix the drip tray by inserting the hookings into the panel slots. 
make sure that the discarge tube is placed correctly (”1”).
Push the drip tray downwards to fasten it in the panel hookings. 
(”2”).

Posizionare la griglietta inserendo prima la fascia come da disegno 
(”1”) e poi farla ruotare sino ad appoggiarla  (”2”).

Um das Gitter einzufügen zuerst das Band zu klemmen wie 
zeichne ich (”1”) es danach bis zu lu’ drehen zu lassen auf dem 
Bassin zu unterstützen, diagramm (”2”).

Para insertar la rejilla acuñar en primer lugar la banda como el 
dibujo (”1”) a continuación hacerlo volver hasta lu’apoyar en la 
cuenca como el dibujo (”2”).

Pour isérer la grille coincer d’abord la bande comme de je dessine 
(”1”) ensuite la faire tourner jusqu’à lu’appuyer sur le bassin (”2”).

Insert the grate as shown in the drawing (”1”) by placing the 
tongue first and then rotating it a bit until it is in the right position 
(”2”).
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Dimensioni
Dimensions
Dimensions
Dimensiones
Abmessungen

Gas / Gaz

Potenza / Power absorbed
Puissance électrique / Potencia elétrica
Elektrische leistung

Voltaggio / Voltage / Voltage
Voltaje / Spannung

Mod. 1 Mod. 2 Mod. 3

Capacità vasca / Bowl capacity
Capacité du bac / Capacidad del recipiente
Fassungsvermögen der wasse

L

P

H

Peso netto / Net weight / Poids net
Peso neto / Nettogewicht

220 V/50/60Hz
115V/60Hz

220V/50/60Hz
115V/60Hz

220V/50/60Hz
115V/60Hz

530W 850W 1100W

10Ltx1 10Ltx2 10Ltx3

200 mm 400 mm 600 mm

480 mm 480 mm 480 mm

840 mm 840 mm 840 mm

30 kg 51 kg 74 kg

R 404
PL

H

LEGS CHANGE
Remove legs (Picture 1) 
and assemble the high legs (Picture 2)

ITALY - FAX +39 81 5265873

VOLT 115/60 HZ
FREON R 404 (315 g)

WATT 850
PRESS. 2.8-20 bar

9700428
ETL LISTED
conform to

ANSI/UL 471

SANITATION LISTED MANUAL
FOOD AND BEVERAGE DISPENSING

EQUIPMENT ANSI/NSF 18

Certified to
CAN/CSA/C22.2

No 120-M91

No    18597

Date 15/02/02

® ®C

SANITATIO N

®L I S T E D

s.p.a.

>FOR U.S.A. MARKET ONLY

TARGA MATRICOLA
MATRICULATION PLATE
MATRICULE
MATRICULA
REGISTRIERSCHILDES

>
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SolutionCauseSymptom

See “compressor does not start” section.
Find leak, filter it out and load the refrigeration circuit again.
Replace micro-switches.
Replace electro-valves.
Replace main freeze/refrigeration switch.
Clean condenser.
Replace fan motor.
Make space around machine.

1)	 Compressor does not start.
2)	 Gas leak into the refrigeration circuit.
3)	 Micro-switches are broken.
4) 	Electro-valves are broken.
5) 	Main freeze/refrigeraation switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3) is broken.
6) 	Condenser is clogged.
7) 	Fan motor is burnt.
8) 	Lack of air flow.

Insufficient 
Freezing:

Replace individual bowl freeze switch.
Find leak, filter it out and load the refrigetation circuit again.
Replace micro-switches.
Replace electro-valve.
Clean condenser.
Make space around machine.
Cut tube and eliminate clog.
Replace filter.

Empty bowls and remix product.
Check spiral and straighten.

1) Individual bowl freeze switch is broken.
2) Gas leak into the refrigeration circuit.
3) Micro-switches are broken.
4) Electro-valve is broken.
5) Condenser is clogged.
6) Lack of air flow.
7) Tube is clogged.
8) Filter is blocked up.

1) Incorrect dilution of product: not enough sugar and too much water.
2) Spiral not turning correctly due to bending.

One Bowl Not 
Freezing:

Constantly 
“Clicking” 
Gear Motor :

S L U S H  M A C H I N E  O P E R AT I O N

WHEN THE MACHINE IS ON "NIGHT" POSITION (REFRIGERATION ONLY SETTING)

See “compressor does not start” section.
Find leak, filter it out and load the refrigeration circuit again.
Replace electro-valves.
Replace main freeze/ refrigeration switch.

1) Compressor does not start.
2) Gas leak into the refrigeration circuit.
3) Electro-valves are broken.
4) Main freeze/refrigeration switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3) is broken.

Machine Not 
Refrigerating:

Replace thermostat.
Replace electro-valve.
Replace individual freeze/ refrigeration switch.
Cut tube and eliminate clog.
Replace filter.

1) Thermostat is broken.
2) Electro-valve is broken.
3) Individual bowl freeze/ refrigeration is broken.
4) Tube is clogged.
5)Filter is blocked up.

Product Not 
Refrigerating 
In One Bowl:

UPPER ELECTRICAL PART

Replace bulb.
Replace cord.
Replace transformer.
Replace light switch.

1) Bulb is burnt.
2) Electrical cord to lid is broken.
3) Transformer is broken.
4) Light switch is broken.

Light Bulb 
Does Not Work:

Replace motor.
Replace motor.
Replace cord.
Replace transformer.
Replace individual bowl upper agitator switch

1) Gears are broken.
2) Motor is burnt.
3) Electrical cord to lid is broken.
4) Transformer is broken.
5) Individual bowl upper agitator switch is broken.

Failing Upper 
Agitator Motor:

Replace motor.
Replace gear motor.
Replace individual bowl upper agitator switch.
Check cable.
Check if the fan circulates freely.

Replace spiral gasket.
Replace bushing carefully: using food silicone.

1) Gears are broken.
2) Gear motor is burnt.
3) Individual bowl agitator switch is broken.
4) Cable is broken.
5) Gear motor fan is blocked.

1) Spiral gasket is worn (part number 2.05).
2) Evaporator bushing is broken (part number 3.05).

Failing Gear 
Motor:

Leaks Into 
Evaporator Tube:

Replace main freeze/refrigeration switch.
Replace starter.
Replace compressor relay.
Replace compressor protector.

1) Main freeze/refrigeration switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3) is broken.
2) Starter is broken.
3) Compressor relay is broken.
4) Compressor protector is broken.

Compressor 
Fails To Start:

Insert plug.
Switch main power switch on.
Replace feeder cable.
Replace fuse.
Replace main power switch.

1) 	 Plug is not in.
2)	 The machine is not on.
3)	 Feeder cable is broken.
4) 	 Fuse is burnt.
5) 	 Main power switch is broken.

Compressor 
Not Starting:

No Power 
To Machine:

LOWER ELECTRICAL PART

5) Compressor motor (electrical part) is broken. Replace motor.

FOR TECHNICIAN USE MECHANICAL PART



Mod. 1
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Mod.  2
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Mod. 3
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LISTA RICAMBI
SPARE PARTS LIST

DIS.
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17

7.18
7.18
7.19
7.23

7.24

Piedino America
Fermacavo
Cavo alimentazione
Cavo America
Portafusibile
Fusibile 16 A

Inseritore ciclico 220V/50-60HZ Mod. 1
Inseritore ciclico 110V/60HZ Mod. 1
Termostato
Trasformatore 25 VA 220-240/12-24V

Trasf. 60 VA 220V-240V/12V-24V

American supporting foot
Terminal block cable camp
Feeder cable
American cable
Fuse holder
16 A fuse

Mod. 1 timer motor 220/50-60 HZ
Mod. 1 timer motor 110/60 HZ
Thermostat
25 VA transformer 220/240 12-24

60 VA transformer 220V-240V/12V-24V
7.33 Trasformatore 80VA 220V-240V/ 12V-24V 80VA transformer 220V-240V /12V-24V

Trasformatore 80VA 115V/12V-24V 80VA transformer 115V/12V-24V
Interruttore generale Main power switch
Int. dev. granita bibita Individual bowl freeze-refrig. switch
Interruttore luce
Interruttore motore agitatore
Interruttore motore agitatore superiore
Interruttore dev. bipol. granita/bibita
Trasformat. 60VA 115V/12V-24V

7.17 Fusibile 4 A Mod. 2-3 UL 4 A fuse Mod. 2-3 UL
7.17 Fusibile 25 A Mod. 2-3 UL Fusibile 25 A Mod. 2-3 UL

7.23 Trasformatore 25 VA 115V/12-24V 25 VA transformer 115V/12-24V

7.33
7.34
7.35
7.36
7.36
7.36
7.37
7.39

Light switch
Individual bowl agitator switch
Individual bowl upper agitator switch
Main freeze-refrig. switch
60VA transformer 115V/12V-24V

Fianco portacomandi ABS7.40 ABS control panel
Fianco grigliato ABS7.41 ABS vent hole side panel
Pressostato bassa7.42 Low pressostat
Pressostato alta7.43 High pressostat
Cuscinetto8.01 Bearing
Condensatore8.02 Condenser

DIS.

1.02 Spina cilindrica
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
1.14

2.05
3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
4.01
4.02
4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07

5.02
5.04
5.05
5.06
5.07
5.08
5.09
5.10
6.01
6.01
6.01
6.03
6.04
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.08
6.09

Filo estensibile
Lampada alogena
Portalampada
Agitatore supplementare
Giunto per agitatore
Motoriduttore 24 V
Coperchio con sottocoperchio posteriore
Elica completa
Guarnizione ventosa
Evaporatore completo
Guarnizione vasca
Albero di trasmissione Ø 12
Anello di tenuta
Boccola per evaporatore Ø 19
Supporto evaporatore
Coperchio supporto evaporatore
Sportello regolazione granita
Coprivite
Motoriduttore
Molla regolazione granita
Guida molla
Ruota regolazione granita
Boccola ottone
Anello di arresto
Microinterruttore
Vasca 10 lt
Traversa

Perno fissaggio leva
Molla rubinetto
Perno rubinetto
Or rubinetto
Guarnizione inferiore rubinetto
Boccola per vasca
Compressore Mod./1 110V/60HZ
Compressore Mod./1 220V/50HZ
Compressore Mod./1 220V/60HZ
Condensatore avv. Mod. 1
Relè compressore  Mod. 1
Salvamotore  Mod. 1
Condensatore Mod./1

Filtro 20 gr Mod./1

2.00

5.01

Lid’s inge
Extensibile cable
Halogen light
Light-socket
Additional agitator
Agitator joint
24 V Gear motor
Complete back cover
Spiral assembly
Suction cap gasket
Complete evaporator
Bowl gasket
Ø 12 Transmission shaft
Sealing ring
Evaporator bushing  Ø 19
Evaporator support
Cover for evaporator support
Mini-door for slush adjustment
Screw cover
Gear motor
Spring for slush adjustment
Spring guide
Wheel for slush adjustment
Brass bushing
Clamping ring stop
Micro-switch
10 Lt. bowl
Cross-bar
Handle
Pin for handle fixing
Tap spring
Tap pin
Tap o-ring
Lower gasket for tap
Bowl bushing
Mod./1 compressor 110V/60HZ
Mod./1 compressor 220V/50HZ
Mod./1 compressor 220V/60HZ
Mod. 1 capacitor
Mod. 1 compressor relay
Mod. 1 compressor protector
Mod./1 condenser
Mod./1 fan motor 110V/60HZ
Mod./1 fan motor 220V/50-60HZ
Mod./1 20 gm Filter

Motore ventilatore Mod. 1 110V/60HZ
Motore ventilatore Mod. 1 220V/50-60HZ

6.10 Valvola di carica Charge valve
6.11 Compressore Mod./2 110V/60HZ Mod./2 compressor 110V/60HZ
6.11 Compressore Mod./2 220V/50HZ Mod./2 compressor 220V/50HZ
6.11 Compressore Mod./2 220V/60HZ Mod./2 compressor 220V/60HZ
6.16 Condensatore avviamento Mod. 2  capacitor
6.17 Relè compressore Mod. 2 compres. relay
6.18 Mod. 2 compres. protector
6.19 Filtro 20 gr 20 gm Filter
6.21 Corpo meccanico elettrovalvola Electovalve (mechanical part)

Salvamotore Mod..2

6.22 Bobina 110/60HZ Coil 110/60HZ
6.22 Bobina 220/50HZ Coil 110/60HZ
6.22 Bobina 240/50HZ Coil 110/60HZ
6.22 Bobina 220/60HZ Coil 110/60HZ

Leva

6.26 Motore vent. Mod. 2 110V/60HZ 16W
6.26
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.33
6.34
6.35
6.36
6.37

7.01
7.02

Motore vent. Mod. 2 220V/50-60HZ 16W
Compressore Mod./3 110V/60HZ
Compressore Mod./3 220V/50HZ
Compressore Mod./3 220V/60HZ
Cond. di avv. Mod. 3
Relè compressore Mod. 3
Salvamotore Mod. 3
Distributore ottone 3 vie
Condensatore Mod. 3

Piano gocciolatoio
Tubo uscita condensa

Mod. 2 fan motor 110V/60HZ 16W
Mod. 2 fan motor 220V/50-60HZ 16W
Mod./3 compressor 110V/60HZ
Mod./3 compressor 220V/50HZ
Mod./3 compressor 220V/60HZ
Mod. 3 start capacitor
Mod. 3 compressor relay
Mod. 3 compres. protector
Three way brass distributor
Mod. 3 condenser

Water drip surface
Tube for condensation outlet

6.25 Ventola D 254-28° per motore 16 W D 254-28° fan for 16 W motor
6.24 Condensatore Mod./2 Mod./2 condenser

6.38
6.39
6.39

Ventola D 254-34"
Motore vent. 220V/50-60HZ Mod. 3 25W
Motore vent. 110V/60HZ Mod. 3

Mod. 3 condenser
Mod. 3 fan motor 220V/50-60HZ 25 W
Mod. 3 fan motor 110V/60HZ

7.05
7.06

Pannello portavaschetta
Pannello posteriore Mod. 1

Angolare7.08

Drip tray panel
Back panel Mod. 1

Angle bar
7.06 Pannello posteriore Mod. 2/3 Back panel Mod. 2/3

7.09
7.10
7.11

Vaschetta raccogligocce
Griglia vaschetta
Piedino

Drip tray
Grate for drip tray
Supporting foot

1.01 Coperchio con sottocoperchio anteriore Complete frontal upper cover



Mod. 1

A D B F
1 2 3 4 3 4 2 1 0 1 2

1 FUSIBILE

2 MOTORE VENTILATORE

3 MOTORIDUTTORE

4 TRASFORMATORE

5 COMPRESSORE

6 INSERITORE CICLICO

7 TERMOSTATO

8 LUCE

9 MOTORE AGITATORE

10 MICROINTERRUTT.

11MICRO PER INSER.

12 MICRO PER INSER.

13  24V ~

18

1) Sicherung
2) Ventilator-motor
3) Getriebmotor
4) Transformator
5) Kompressor
6) Timer
7) Thermostate
8) Licht
9) Bewegungsmotor
10) Mikroschalter
11) Mikroschalter  für timer
12) Mikroschalter  für timer
13) 24 V

1) Fuse
2) Fan motor
3) Gear motor 
4) Transformer
5) Compressor
6) Timer
7) Thermostat
8) Light
9) Agitator motor
10) Micro-switch
11) Timer micro-switch
12) Timer micro-switch
13) 24 V

1) Fusibile
2) Motore ventilatore
3) Motoriduttore 1
4) Trasformatore
5) Compressore
6) Inseritore ciclico
7) Termostato
8) Luce
9) Motore agitatore
10) Microinterruttore
11) Micro per inseritore
12) Micro per inseritore
13) 24 V

1) Fusibile
2) Moteur ventilateur
3) Motoréducteur
4) Transformateur
5) Compresseur
6) Timer
7) Thermostat
8) Lumière
9) Moteur agitateur
10) Microinterrupteur
11) Microinterrupteur du timer
12) Microinterrupteur du timer
13) 24 V

1) Fusibile
2) Motor ventilador
3) Motoreductor
4) Transformador
5) Compresor
6) Timer
7) Termostato
8) Luz
9) Motor agitador
10) Microinterruptor
11) Microinterruptor para el 
timer
12) Microinterruptor para el 
timer
13) 24 V

1

2

4
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Mod. 2

1) Sicherung
2) Ventilator-motor
3) Getriebemotor 1
4) Getriebemotor 2
5) Transformator
6) Kompressor
7) Thermostate 1
8) Elektroventil 1
9) Elektroventil 2
10) Mikroschalter 1
11) Mikroschalter 2
12) Licht
13) Bewegungsmotor 1
14) Bewegungsmotor 2
15) Sicherung
A) Hauptschalter
B) Schalter für gramolat und 
für gekühlte getränke.
C) Hauptschalter für 
gramolat und für gekühlte 
getränke (Mod./2 und 
Mod./3)
D) Lichtschalter
E1-E2) Motorschalter
F1-F2) Zusätzlichen 
funktionsschalter
G) Schalter für gramolat 
(Mod./2 und Mod./3)

1) Fuse
2) Fan motor
3) Gear motor 1
4) Gear motor 2
5) Transformer
6) Compressor
7) Thermostat 1
8) Electro-valve 1
9) Electro-valve 2
10) Micro-switch 1
11) Micro-switch 2
12) Light
13) Agitator motor 1
14) Agitator motor 2
15)Fuse
A) Main power switch
B) Individual bowl 
freeze/refrigeration switch
C) Main freeze/refrigeration 
switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3) 
D) Light switch
E1-E2) Individual bowl 
agitator switch
F1-F2) Individual bowl upper 
agitator switch
G) Individual bowl 
freeze/refrigeration switch 
(Mod./2 e Mod./3)

1) Fusibile
2) Motore ventilatore
3) Motoriduttore 1
4) Motoriduttore 2
5) Trasformatore
6) Compressore
7) Termostato 1
8) Elettrovalvola 1
9) Elettrovalvola 2
10) Microinterruttore 1
11) Microinterruttore 2
12) Luce
13) Motore agitatore 1
14) Motore agitatore 2
15)Fusibile
A) Interruttore generale
B) Interruttore granita-bibita 
refrigerata
C) Interruttore generale granita-
bibita refrigerata (Mod./2 e 
Mod./3) 
D) Interruttore luce
E1-E2) Interruttore motore
F1-F2) Interruttore agitatore 
supplementare
G) Interruttore granita (Mod./2 
e Mod./3)

1) Fusible
2) Moteur ventilateur
3) Motoréducteur 1
4) Motoréducteur 2
5) Transformateur
6) Compresseur
7) Thermostat 1
8) Electrovalve 1
9) Electrovalve 2
10) Microinterrupteur 1
11) Microinterrupteur 2
12) Lumière
13) Moteur agitateur 1
14) Moteur agitateur 2
15)Fusible
A) Interrupteur général
B) Interrupteur du granité et 
de la boisson rafraîchissante
C) Interrupteur général du 
granité et de la boisson 
rafraîchissante (Mod./2 et 
Mod./3) 
D) Interrupteur de la lumière
E1-E2) Interrupteur du moteur
F1-F2) Interrupteur de 
l'agitateur
supplémentaire.
G) Interrupteur du granité 
(Mod./2 et Mod./3)

1) Fusible
2) Motor ventilador
3) Motoreductor 1
4) Motoreductor 2
5) Transformador
6) Compresor
7) Termostato 1
8) Electroválvula 1
9) Electroválvula 2
10) Microinterruptor 1
11) Microinterruptor 2
12) Luz
13) Motor agitador 1
14) Motor agitador 2
15)Fusible
A) Interruptor general
B) Interruptor granizado-
bebida refrigerada
C) Interruptor general 
granizado-bebida refrigerada 
(Mod./2 y Mod./3)
D) Interruptor luz
E1-E2) Interruptor motor
F1-F2) Interruptor agitador 
suplementario
G) Interruptor granizado 
(Mod./2 y Mod./3)

12
13 14

15 FUSE

5
432
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8 9
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NC NC
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Mod. 3

1)   Sicherung
2)   Ventilator-motor
3)   Getriebemotor 1
4)   Getriebemotor 2
5)   Getriebemotor 3
6)   Transformator
7)   Kompressor
8)   Thermostate 1
9)   Elektroventil 1
10) Elektroventil 2
11) Elektroventil 3
12) Mikroschalter 1
13) Mikroschalter 2
14) Mikroschalter 3
15) Licht
16) Bewegungsmotor 1
17) Bewegungsmotor 2
18) Bewegungsmotor 3
19) Sicherung
A) Hauptschalter
B) Schalter für gramolat und 
für gekühlte getränke.
C) Hauptschalter für 
gramolat und für gekühlte 
getränke (Mod./2 und 
Mod./3)
D) Lichtschalter
E1-E2-E3) Motorschalter
F1-F2-F3) Zusätzlichen 
funktionsschalter
G) Schalter für gramolat 
(Mod./2 und Mod./3)
H) Schalter für gramolat 
(Mod./2 und Mod./3)

1) Fuse
2) Fan motor
3) Gear motor 1
4)  Gear motor 2
5)  Gear motor 3
6)  Transformer
7)  Compressor
8)  Thermostat 1
9)  Electro-valve 1
10) Electro-valve 2
11) Electro-valve 3
12) Micro-switch 1
13) Micro-switch 2
14) Micro-switch 3
15) Light
16) Agitator motor 1
17) Agitator motor 2
18) Agitator motor 3
19) Fuse
A) Main power switch
B) Individual bowl 
freeze/refrigeration switch
C) Main freeze/refrigeration 
switch (Mod./2 and Mod./3) 
D) Light switch
E1-E2-E3) Individual bowl 
agitator switch
F1-F2-F3) Individual bowl 
upper agitator switch 
G) Individual bowl 
freeze/refrigeration switch 
(Mod./2 and Mod./3)
H) Individual bowl 
freeze/refrigeration switch 
(Mod./2 and Mod./3)

1) Fusibile
2) Motore ventilatore
3) Motoriduttore 1
4) Motoriduttore 2
5) Motoriduttore 3 
6)   Trasformatore
7)   Compressore
8)   Termostato 1
9)   Elettrovalvola 1
10) Elettrovalvola 2
11) Elettrovalvola 3
12) Microinterruttore 1
13) Microinterruttore 2
14) Microinterruttore 3
15) Luce
16) Motore agitatore 1
17) Motore agitatore 2
18) Motore agitatore 3
19) Fusibile
A) Interruttore generale
B) Interruttore granita-bibita 
refrigerata
C) Interruttore generale granita-
bibita refrigerata (Mod./2 e 
Mod./3) 
D) Interruttore luce
E1-E2- E3) Interruttore motore
F1-F2-F3) Interruttore agitatore 
supplementare
G) Interruttore granita (Mod./2 e 
Mod./3)
H) Interruttore granita (Mod./2 e 
Mod./3)

1)   Fusible
2)   Moteur ventilateur
3)   Motoréducteur 1
4)   Motoréducteur 2
5)   Motoréducteur 3
6)   Transformateur
7)   Compresseur
8)   Thermostat 1
9)   Electrovalve 1
10) Electrovalve 2
11) Electrovalve 3
12) Microinterrupteur 1
13) Microinterrupteur 2�
14) Microinterrupteur 3
15) Lumière
16) Moteur agitateur 1
17) Moteur agitateur 2
18) Moteur agitateur 3
19)Fusible
A) Interrupteur général
B) Interrupteur du granité et 
de la boisson rafraîchissante
C) Interrupteur général du 
granité et de la boisson 
rafraîchissante (Mod./2 et 
Mod./3) 
D) Interrupteur de la lumière
E1-E2-E3) Interrupteur du 
moteur
F1-F2- F3) Interrupteur de 
l'agitateur supplémentaire
G) Interrupteur du granité 
(Mod./2 et Mod./3)
H) Interrupteur du granité 
(Mod./2 et Mod./3)

1)   Fusible
2)   Motor ventilador
3)   Motoreductor 1
4)   Motoreductor 2
5)   Motoreductor 3
6)   Transformador
7)   Compresor
8)   Termostato 1
9)   Electroválvula 1
10) Electroválvula 2
11) Electroválvula 3
12) Microinterruptor 1
13) Microinterruptor 2
14) Microinterruptor 3
15) Luz
16) Motor agitador 1
17) Motor agitador 2
18) Motor agitador 3
19)Fusible
A) Interruptor general
B) Interruptor granizado-
bebida refrigerada
C) Interruptor general 
granizado-bebida refrigerada 
(Mod./2 y Mod./3)
D) Interruptor luz
E1-E2-E3) Interruptor motor
F1-F2-F3) Interruptor agitador 
suplementario
G) Interruptor granizado 
(Mod./2 y Mod./3)
H) Interruptor granizado 
(Mod./2 y Mod./3)
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GARANZIA E CONDIZIONI GENERALI DI VENDITA

La casa costruttrice garantisce che la macchina è conforme alla direttiva macchine 89/392/CE, 89/109/CE 
e direttiva 89/336/CE.

Le macchine sono coperte da garanzia valida 12 mesi dalla data di fatturazione.  Dalla garanzia sono esclusi 
fusibili, lampadine, tutti quei componenti elettrici minuti di facile reperibilità e tutti i materiali soggetti a usura 
come guarnizioni, ecc..
Dalla garanzia sono escluse le parti estetiche, e tutte le parti che dovessero risultare difettose a causa di 
negligenza o trascuratezza nell’uso ed errata installazione e manutenzione, in ogni caso dovute a circostanze 
non imputabili a difetti di fabbricazione. La riparazione in garanzia non da luogo al prolungamento della 
garanzia stessa.
La garanzia viene espletata con la sostituzione gratuita franco fabbrica di qualsiasi pezzo che, a giudizio 
insindacabile della casa costruttrice presenta, difetti di fabbricazione o di materiale. Eventuali invii alla casa 
costruttrice di macchine o parti di ricambio da riparare o sostituire devono essere autorizzati dalla stessa e 
potranno avvenire solo ed esclusivamente in porto franco. La casa costruttrice dichiara di non assumere 
alcuna responsabilità per eventuali danni diretti o indiretti derivanti dal mancato temporaneo funzionamento 
dell’apparecchio.
La casa costruttrice declina ogni forma di responsabilità per eventuali danni che possono direttamente o 
indirettamente derivare a persone, cose, animali.
La casa costruttrice declina ogni responsabilità in caso di mancata osservanza di tutte le prescrizioni indicate 
nel presente manuale e concernenti specialmente le avvertenze in tema di installazione, uso e manutenzione 
dell'apparecchio. La casa costruttrice dichiara che la merce deve essere accettata con riserva di controllo 
e verifica entro 7 giorni dalla consegna.

Le specifiche tecniche e le caratteristiche delle macchine possono essere variate senza preavviso. 
La casa costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche senza preavviso.

RESA
Le macchine vengono rese franco ns. stabilimento.

FORO COMPETENTE
I contratti stipulati con la casa costruttrice sono sottoposti alla legge italiana. Per ogni controversia, anche 
all’estero, il foro competente sarà quello di Napoli.

WARRANTY AND GENERAL SALE CONDITIONS

The manufacturer warrants that the machine is in conformity with 89/392/CE - 89/109/CE and 89/336/CE 
machines directives.

Warranty is valid for 12 months after date of invoice, Bulbs, fuses and any smalì electrical parts which can 
be easily found and all those parts which are subject to wearing, such as gaskets etc.,  are excluded from 
warranty
Exterior parts are excluded from warranty Any defective parts resulting from improper installation, careless 
use, and poor maintenance and, in any circumnstance not resulting from manufacture’s defects, will not be 
covered by warranty. Repairs to the machine during warranty period cannot be considered as an extention 
of saìd warranty.
The buyer has the right to the sole replacement of those parts resulting defective in the manufacturer’s own 
judgement and after an accurate control made by the manufacturer.
All shipments and package charges are excluded from warranty.
lf authorised by the manufacturer, the buyer, at his own expenses, will ship the defective equipment to the 
manufacturer. lf manufacturer determines, in its sole discretion, that the equipment does not conform to this 
warranty the manufacturer will repair this equipment with no charge for parts during the one (1) year warranty 
period and no charge for labour for the first sixty (60) days of the warranty period.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for any damage and-or injury that might be brought on, directly 
or indirectly, to persons, animals or things as a consequence of failure to comply with the instructions given 
in this manual, and particularly with the waming concerning machine installation, use and maintenance.
The manufacturer shall not be responsible for any other damage or loss, including, but not limited to, lost 
profits, lost sales, loss of use of equipment, claims of buyer’s customers, cost of capital, cost of down time, 
cost of substitute equipment, facìlities or services or any other special, incidental or consequential damage.
The manufacturer declares that the goods must be accepted under reserve of control and verified within 
seven (7) days from the delivery.

The technical specifications and general characteristics of the machines can be changed without notice. 
The manufacturer reserves the right to introduce all modifications that will deem necessary.

DELIVERY
Machines are delivered Ex-works.

COMPETENT COURT
The contracts stipulated with the manufacturer are subject to the Italian law. For any dispute, either in ltaly 
or abroad, the Naples court shall be the competent one.




